
OFFICIAL 
CH Framework Agreement II 

CHDC CHII C091 COA  Page 1 of 9 

OFFICIAL 

DRAFT 
 

ORDER FORM 
 

HM Revenue & Customs Call-Off Agreement 
 

Order Form No.  091 
 
 

A. On 18 July 2014, the Framework Authority advertised a contract notice in the Official Journal of the 

European Union (the “2014 Contract Notice”) setting out its intention to establish a single supplier 

framework with the Supplier for the provision of data centre co-location services to Central Government 

Bodies and other public sector bodies and invited expressions of interest from the private sector in 

becoming a PSP and subscribing for shares in the Supplier.  

B. The Supplier is a joint venture company owned by the UK Government and the private sector partner 

selected pursuant to the procurement process outlined above.  

C. On 15 March 2015, the Framework Authority and the Supplier entered into a framework agreement 

further to the 2014 Contract Notice (“RM1069”).  

D. A Voluntary Ex-Ante Transparency Notice (VEAT) was released on 3 February 2022 and updated on 

21 September 2022 (the “VEAT Notice”) to inform the market of a proposed award of a framework 

agreement in accordance with Regulation 32(2)(b)(ii) of the PCR 2015, which permits a contract to be 

awarded without prior publication where competition is absent for technical reasons. The Framework 

Authority has now awarded the Supplier the Framework Agreement by the 2022 contract notice for 

Crown Hosting II (RM6262) (“Contract Notice”)). Public sector bodies within the scope of the Contract 

Notice may, during the Call-Off Period, enter into Call-Off Agreements for the provision of the Services 

and the terms and conditions pursuant to which such Services shall be provided. 

E. The Framework Agreement establishes the basis on which Potential Customers may require the 

Supplier to provide various Services as identified in the Framework Agreement. The terms and 

conditions pursuant to which the Services are provided shall be set out in the Framework Agreement 

and each Call-Off Agreement.  

F. In accordance with the Call-Off Procedure set out in Schedule 2.1 (Call-Off Procedure) to the 

Framework Agreement, the Customer has decided to enter into this Call-Off Agreement with the 

Supplier for the provision of the Services in accordance with and subject to the terms and conditions of 

the Standard Terms as amended and supplemented by this Call-Off Order Form.   

G. In this Call-Off Order Form, unless the context otherwise requires, capitalised words shall have the 

meanings set out in Schedule 1 (Definitions) to the Framework Agreement. 
 
 
 

Table of Appendices 

Appendix 1 (Service Request) 

Appendix 2 (Customer Responsibilities) 

Appendix 3 (Implementation Plan) 

  



OFFICIAL 
CH Framework Agreement II 

CHDC CHII C091 COA  Page 2 of 9 

OFFICIAL 

Section 1:  Customer Details  

 
 

1.  Customer 

 The Commissioners for His Majesty’s Revenue and Customs.  

 

 

2.  Address 

100 Parliament Street 

London 

SW1A 2BQ 

 
The Service Recipients for the purpose of this Call-Off Agreement are: 
 

3.  
Service 
Recipients 

The Customer 

The Valuation Office Agency 

The Adjudicator’s Office 

 
Section 2:  Preliminaries 
 

4.  
Conditions 
Precedent 

The prior written consent of the Framework Authority, which shall be 
evidenced by the Framework Authority signing this Call-Off Order Form by the 
Framework Authority's authorised representative. 

 
Section 3:  Call-Off Agreement Particulars 
 

5.  Initial Term 
The Initial Term shall be the period of seven (7) years from the Call-Off 
Effective Date. 

6.  Survivability 

If any Services are provided to the Customer by the Supplier, using a Service 
Request signed under this Call-Off Agreement, beyond the Initial Term, then 
the responsibilities of the Parties will continue until such time that the Services 
are no longer provided. 

7.  
Critical Service 
Contract 

Will the Services provided by the Supplier be categorised, 
using the Cabinet Office Contract Tiering Tool, as “Gold” or 
have a total contract value in excess of £10m per year?  

See the HMG Resolution Planning Guidance Note (May 2021 
or as updated thereafter), for more information. 

 Yes, Gold 

 Yes, 
>£10m 

 No 

8.  
Critical National 
Infrastructure 

Will the Services provided by the Supplier be used by the 
Customer in support of Critical National Infrastructure? 

 Yes 

 No 

9.  
Customer 
Responsibilities 

The service specific Customer Responsibilities which the Customer shall 
perform are set out at Appendix 2 (Customer Responsibilities) to this Call-Off 
Order Form. 

10.  Staff Transfer 
Pursuant to Clause 19 of the Standard Terms (Staff Transfers), the Customer 
anticipates that the following Part(s) of Schedule 5.1 (Staff Transfers) shall 
apply to this Call Off Agreement and any Service Request served under it 



OFFICIAL 
CH Framework Agreement II 

CHDC CHII C091 COA  Page 3 of 9 

OFFICIAL 

unless otherwise specified in Section 6 of the relevant Service Request (tick 
as applicable): 

 

 Part A; 

 Part B; or 

 Part C; and 

  Part D 

11.  
Implementation 
Plan 

NOT APPLICABLE 

 

12.  Delay Payments NOT APPLICABLE  

 
Section 4:  Personnel and Governance 
 

13.  
Customer 
Representative 

Name Danny Gauntlett 

Address 
Plaza 1, 6th Floor, Ironmasters Way, Telford, Shropshire, 
TF3 4NT 

Telephone No. 03000 573933 

Email Danny.gauntlett@hmrc.gov.uk 

14.  
Supplier 
Representative 

Name Kirsty Ashman 

Address 
Crown Hosting Data Centres Limited, Spring Park, 
Westwells Road, Corsham, Wiltshire, SN13 9GB 

Telephone No. 07833 289372 

Email Kirsty.Ashman@arkdatacentres.co.uk 

 

15.  Customer Notice 

Name Tier 4 Inbox 

Address 100 Parliament Street, London. SW1A 2BQ 

Email sm113497424@internal.hmrc.gov.uk 

16.  Supplier Notice 

Name The Directors 

Address 
Crown Hosting Data Centres Limited, Spring Park, 
Westwells Road, Corsham, Wiltshire, SN13 9GB 

Email notices@crownhostingdc.co.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

tel:+44%207833%20289372


OFFICIAL 
CH Framework Agreement II 

CHDC CHII C091 COA  Page 4 of 9 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
 
Section 5:  Project management 
 
 

17.  
Customer Project 
Manager(s) 

Name Neil Taylor  

Address 
Trinity Bridge House, 2 Dearmans Place, Salford, M3 
5BS  

Telephone No. 03000 513692 

Email neil.taylor3@hmrc.gov.uk 

18.  
Supplier's Project 
Manager 

Name Emily Stratford 

Address 
Crown Hosting Data Centres Limited, Spring Park, 
Westwells Road, Corsham, Wiltshire, SN13 9GB 

Telephone No. 
07468 690702 (Emily Stratford) 

01225 818999 (Service Desk central number) 

Email ch.emily.stratford@crownhostingdc.co.uk 

 
Section 6:  Invoicing 
 

19.  
Invoice 
Address(es) 

For Customer:  

                           IPC Worthing, 

                           PO Box 2092, 

                           Barrington Road, 

                           Worthing, 

                           BN12 9AN 

For Supplier: 

                          Finance Team 

                          Crown Hosting Data Centres Limited 

                          Spring Park, 

                          Westwells Road, 

                          Corsham, 

                          Wiltshire, 

                          SN13 9GB 

                          FAO Nathan Violet, Finance Director 

                          01225 818 986  

                          nviolet@crownhostingdc.co.uk 

  

mailto:ch.emily.stratford@crownhostingdc.co.uk


OFFICIAL 
CH Framework Agreement II 

CHDC CHII C091 COA  Page 5 of 9 

OFFICIAL 

Section 7:  Insurance 
 

20.  Required Insurances 

 
The Supplier shall maintain the Insurances set out in Schedule 3.7 (Insurance Requirements) to the 
Framework Agreement. 

 
Section 8:  Special Conditions  
 
The following provisions are 'special conditions' which shall, in the event of any conflict, take precedence 
over any other provisions of the Call-Off Agreement. 
 

21.  Special Conditions 

 
In consideration of the Supplier entering into this Call-Off Agreement, the Customer shall pay the sum 
of one pound (£1) to the Supplier, the adequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by 
the Parties. 

 
Section 9: Initial Services 
 
The Parties have agreed to enter into the Service Request set out in Appendix 1 (if any) in respect of the 
Services which the Customer wishes to commission from the Call-Off Effective Date. 
 
Section 10:  Framework Authority Consent 
 
The consent of the Framework Authority is a Condition Precedent for the purpose of Clause 2 (Conditions 
Precedent) of the Standard Terms.  The Framework Authority shall record its consent to the creation of a 
Call-Off Agreement between the Supplier and the Customer by the Framework Authority Representative 
(or his or her authorised delegate) completing this Section 10: 
 

Signature  

 

Print Name  

Title  

Date  

 



OFFICIAL 
CH Framework Agreement II 

CHDC CHII C091 COA  Page 6 of 9 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
Section 11:  Formation of Call-Off Agreement 
 
Subject to Section 10 of this Call-Off Order Form, the execution of this Call-Off Order Form by the Supplier 
and the Customer shall create a valid and legally binding contract comprising the Standard Terms as 
amended and supplemented by this Call-Off Order Form. 
 
SIGNED for and on behalf of the Customer: 
 

Signature  

 

Print Name Dave Coburn 

Title Assistant Director IT Services, Procurement 

Date  

 
SIGNED for and on behalf of the Supplier: 
 

Signature  

 

Print Name  

Title  

Date  

 



OFFICIAL 
CH Framework Agreement II 

CHDC CHII C091 COA  Page 7 of 9 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1  
 

Service Request 
 

NOT APPLICABLE 



OFFICIAL 
CH Framework Agreement II 

CHDC CHII C091 COA  Page 8 of 9 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix 2 
 

Customer Responsibilities 
 

NOT APPLICABLE 



OFFICIAL 
CH Framework Agreement II 

CHDC CHII C091 COA  Page 9 of 9 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix 3 
 

Implementation Plan 
 

NOT APPLICABLE 


